
























A weighted useful life statement stamped/sealed and signed by a licensed professional 
engineer must be included with the project application. 

This spreadsheet has formulas to make a weighted useful life calculation and is populated 
with an example for illustrative purposes, Items can be added to column e. 

Weighted Useful Life & Design Service Capacity Calculations 
HAY AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION - PHASE 2 

Portio.n Repair / Repair/ 
Cost 

($1,000) 
Replacement Replace Useful Life Useful Life 

Major Component 

Fun-depth road construction 
w/ drainage 436.1445 
Full-depth road construction 
w/o drainage 
Partial.,.depth road 
construction w/ drainage 98.8625 
Partial-depth road 
construction W/o drainage 
Stonn Sewers 142.1475 
Sanitary Sewers 
Water Lines 161.1775 
Bridge 
Pumps, Lift Stations 
Sidewalks 
Bike Facility 

Totals 

Weighted Useful Life: 

838.332 

29 Years 

(%) Product (Years) Product 

100 43614.45 

100 9886.25 

100 14214.75 

100 16117.75 

25 

25 

15 

15 
40 
40 
40 
75 
15 
25 

7 

10903.61 

1482.938 

5685.9 

6447.1 

Design Service Capacity (Project Application, Section 2.0): 
Portion Repair/ Replace 100 % 
Portion New / Expansion % 
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 OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION 
DISTRICT 4 

Round 2022-2023 Supplemental Questionnaire 
 
 

Applicant:  

Project Title:  

 

Application Summary: 

Briefly describe the project: 
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Priority: 
Is this application your priority project? (Circle One) 

Yes No 

Generation of Revenue: 
Will new user fees or assessments be assessed as part of this project? (Circle One) 

Yes No 

What will the new user fees or assessments be used for? 

Additional Funding: 
Will OPWC match, in part, a committed grant or loan? (Circle One) 

Yes No 

If no, was the project submitted to an appropriate agency for funding, but denied due to lack of funding?  (Circle 
One) 

Yes – Appropriate Documentation Attached No 

Readiness of Project: 
Will this project be substantially underway on or before June 1, 2024?  (Circle One) 

Yes No 

Health & Safety: 
Describe the specific health or safety issue being addressed by this project.  What deficiency or condition is causing 
the health or safety issue? 



  Page 3 of 4 

Addresses District Infrastructure Needs: 
Is this project located in more than one community?  (Circle One) 

Yes No 

What percentage of the community will be served by this project?  (Circle One) 

Less than 25% 25% to 40% More than 40% 

Economic Development 
How many jobs are being created as a result of this project?  

How many jobs will be retained as a result of this project?  

Why is it necessary to fund this improvement to secure this development? 

 

What type of industry is proposed in this development? 

 

Relieve Existing Traffic Congestion: 
What is the level of service?  
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Other Factors 
What other factors exist that make this project more important than other like projects? 

 

 



Imagery date: 11/7/20–newer Camera: 646 m  39°50'08"N 84°24'41"W 312 m50 m
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Photo of section of 4” watermain installed in 1903 that was removed for repairs in April 2022. 
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	Application Summary:
	Priority:
	Generation of Revenue:
	Additional Funding:
	Readiness of Project:
	Health & Safety:
	Addresses District Infrastructure Needs:
	Economic Development
	Relieve Existing Traffic Congestion:
	Other Factors


	1: City of Brookville
	2: Hay Avenue Roadway Improvements, Phase II
	Briefly describe the projectRow1: Hay Avenue dates back to the early 1900's. This project involves the full depth reconstruction of Hay Avenue from Mulberry Street to the Wolf Creek Recreation Trail. This project is Phase II of a multi-phase project to improve Hay Avenue between Wolf Creek Street to Albert Road.  Hay Avenue is a heavily traveled roadway through Brookville.  It allows people to travel to our major industrial park, our Brookhaven Nursing Complex and to access Interstate 70, via Brookville-Salem Road.  This section of Hay Avenue was last resurfaced in 2004.  It gets crack sealed and pot hole repairs as needed.  Roadway improvements include the replacement of existing deteriorating roadway, curb and gutter, sidewalk and driveway approaches and inadequate storm sewer.  Also, included in this project is the replacement of approximately 715 feet of aging and deteriorated 4" water main with an 8" water main, which will include the replacement of water service laterals and fire hydrants. The initial water main was installed in 1903 and was last replaced in 1956.The existing storm lines are in poor condition, with cracked lines washing away aggregate and undermining the asphalt pavement. Improvement of the storm lines will provide access for homeowners as we continue to combat inflow and infiltration into the sanitary system. This second phase of reconstruction consists of residential homes and two commercial businesses.  Future phases of Hay Avenue reconstruction has a mixture of residential homes and commercial businesses which have experienced water main breaks and low water pressure. Attached is a map showing the project location.
	What will the new user fees or assessments be used forRow1: Our City Ordinance states new curb and sidewalk is to be assessed to property owners.
	Describe the specific health or safety issue being addressed by this project  What deficiency or condition is causing the health or safety issueRow1: The original existing road dates back to the early 1900's.  The existing pavement width is approximately 31 feet.  The road was last overlaid with 1-1/4" of asphalt in our 2004 Street Resurfacing Program.  The pavement conditions on Hay Ave. have suffered extreme deterioration. Restoration patches exist in multiple locations from previous water main break repairs and gas service line upgrades. Gas lines in the area were all upgraded in 2018, old steel gas lines in the roadway were evacuated and abandoned in place.There is a significant problem with surface storm water running off the street into the existing storm drainage, which is inadequate and contributes toward pavement failure.  The limited storm water drainage that currently exists lacks adequate capacity to handle storm water runoff from the road.  Hay Avenue is experiencing surface and base failures and has exceeded its useful life.There is existing curb and sidewalk on both sides of the street.  The existing sidewalk and curb is generally in poor condition.    Also, included in this project is the replacement of approximately 715 feet of aging and deteriorated 4" water main with an 8" water main, which will include the replacement of water service laterals and fire hydrants. The initial water main was installed in 1903 and was last replaced in 1956.
	Priority: Yes
	Revenue: Yes
	AddlFund: No
	AppSub: No
	Ready: Yes
	How many jobs are being created as a result of this project: 0
	How many jobs will be retained as a result of this project: 0
	Why is it necessary to fund this improvement to secure this developmentRow1: N/A
	What type of industry is proposed in this developmentRow1: N/A
	What is the level of service: LOS B
	Needs: No
	Pecent: 25to40
	What other factors exist that make this project more important than other like projectsRow1: The original road dates back to the early 1900's and the pavement was last resurfaced in 2004.  The existing pavement width is approximately 31 feet.  The pavement conditions on Hay Avenue have suffered extreme deterioration. The existing storm lines are in poor condition, with cracked lines washing away aggregate and undermining the asphalt pavement. Restoration patches exist in multiple locations from previous water main break repairs and gas service line upgrades. Gas lines in the area were all upgraded in 2018, old steel gas lines in the roadway were evacuated and abandoned in place.Hay Avenue needs to be reconstructed including pavement, curb and sidewalk, installation of adequate storm sewer and replacement of the existing 4" water main, that was installed in 1956, with an 8" water main.  In 2015, our Fire Chief and Service Department Superintendent identified water line priorities.  Hay Avenue is a very high priority as it pertains to fire protection and water line quality.  Please see attached spreadsheet.  In 2016, the City of Brookville contracted with Poggemeyer Design Group to conduct a Water Study.  Included is a copy of Table 9 from that Study that shows Hay Avenue has a Priority Ranking of 2 out of 5 for water line replacement.  A traffic count and pavement condition rating was done by Choice One Engineering on August 9, 2019.  The ADT was 1,298 and the Hay Avenue PCR was 71.  The current population of Brookville according to the 2020 U.S. Census is 5,999.  The traffic count represents 22% of the population of Brookville.  Many people from the surrounding township use this roadway to access our Industrial Park, Brookhaven Nursing Home, and Interstate 70. Attached is a copy of the traffic count and the pavement condition report.


